

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 18-cv-09363(AJN)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Department Failed to Conduct an Adequate Search for Records.....	5
A. The Department Construed LDF’s Request Too Narrowly.....	5
B. The Limited Reference Documents Produced Belie the Adequacy of DOJ’s Search.....	7
C. A Limited Supplemental Search of the Census Database Is Required for an Adequate Search.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Amnesty International USA v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , No. 07 Civ 5435(LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y., June 19, 2008).....	12
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y.U. Sch. of Law v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>recons. denied</i> , No. 17 Civ. 6335 (AKH), 2019 WL 2717168 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2019).....	7
<i>California v. Ross</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Ca. 2019)	14
<i>Ctr. for Popular Democracy v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , No. 16-CV-5829(NGG)(SMG), 2019 WL 3207829 (E.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019).....	10
<i>Cunningham v. Department of Justice</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2014)	12
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016), 2015 WL 5675832.....	8, 9
<i>Grand Centr. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019).....	14
<i>Morley v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't Agency</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3, 14
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

CASES

Whitaker v. Dep’t of Commerce, No. 5:17-CV-192, 2017 WL 6547880 (D. Vt. Dec. 20, 2017), *certificate of appealability denied*, No. 5:17-CV-192, 2018 WL 1972453 (D. Vt. Apr. 26, 2018).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Editorial Board, *The Trump Administration Pushes for a Change That Could Derail the Census*, Wash. Post, Jan. 2, 201814

NAACP LDF Responds to Citizenship Status Question Inclusion on 2020 Census (Mar. 27, 2018), <https://www.naacpldf.org/wp-content/uploads/LDF-Responds-to-Citizenship-Status-Question-Inclusion-on-2020-Census.pdf>14

Statement Regarding Press Release, Am. Statistical Ass’n, ASA Statement Regarding Decision to Add Citizenship Question to Decennial Census (Mar. 29, 2018), <https://www.amstat.org/ASA/News/ASA-Releases-Statement-on-Census-Citizenship-Question.aspx>;14
